23 777  (23 777)  23 777  (23 777)

2022
US Dollar  45 683  (45 683)  45 683  (45 683)
Euro  1 355  (1 355)  1 355  (1 355)
Mozambique Metical  7 792  (7 792)  56 968  (56 968)

 54 830  (54 830)  104 006  (104 006)

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2023

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2023

64 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023HOLLARD HOLDINGS PROPRIETARY LIMITED AND CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38.	Risk management (continued)
38.3	Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk
A change of 200 basis points in interest rates as it relates to cash and cash equivalents at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for the prior year and does not extend to fixed interest
instruments held to fund policyholder liabilities where the policyholder bears the interest rate risk.

Profit/(loss) Equity

2%
increase

R’000

2%
decrease

R’000

2%
increase

R’000

2%
decrease

R’000

GROUP

2023

Cash and cash equivalents 62 815 (62 815) 62 815 (62 815)

Net cash flow sensitivity 62 815 (62 815) 62 815 (62 815)

2022

Cash and cash equivalents 86 817   (86 817) 86 817   (86 817)

Net cash flow sensitivity 86 817   (86 817) 86 817   (86 817)

Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

GROUP

2023

Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss

Listed ordinary shares#  1 793 363  –  1 159 733  2 953 096

Listed debentures  65 262  –  –  65 262

Listed preference shares  94 857  –  –  94 857

Unlisted ordinary shares  –  –  8 114  8 114

Unit trusts  –   19 723 676  –   19 723 676

Bonds  –  9 798 985  –  9 798 985

Linked policies  –  1 392 698  –  1 392 698

Hedge fund investments  –  44 930  –  44 930

Pooled funds – 46 857 – 46 857

Annuities  –  208 369 –  208 369

 1 953 482 31 215 515   1 167 847  34 336 844

GROUP

2022

Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss

Listed ordinary shares#  1 716 467  –  1 124 967  2 841 434

Listed debentures  60 250  –  –  60 250

Listed preference shares  129 465  –  –  129 465

Unlisted ordinary shares  –  –  7 871  7 871

Unit trusts  –  15 982 817  –  15 982 817

Bonds  – 10 305 726  – 10 305 726

Linked policies  –  1 291 579  –  1 291 579

Hedge fund investments  –  59 115  –  59 115

Annuities  –  258 716  –  258 716

 1 906 182 27 897 953  1 132 838 30 936 973

#	Clientele is thinly traded on the JSE and as a result, we believe the listed price is not a true reflection of the value of the investment. We have thus used our
judgement and applied the appraisal method to determine a more reasonable value, as shown above.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2023

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2023

65 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023HOLLARD HOLDINGS PROPRIETARY LIMITED AND CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38.	Risk management (continued)
38.3	Market risk (continued)

[…]

Deferred tax was previously recognised for temporary differences that relate to investments in subsidiaries held in the company. During the
current financial year, after a review by management of the requirements of IAS 12: Income taxes, it was established that deferred tax
balances should not been recognised as the company meets the exception recognition criteria stipulated in IAS 12: Income taxes. Therefore,
the forementioned balances have been restated accordingly.

These restatements have impacted the statements of financial position, statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in
equity, statements of cash flows and related notes. The line items impacted are disclosed below:

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2023

70 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023HOLLARD HOLDINGS PROPRIETARY LIMITED AND CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2023

42.	Restatement of comparative financial information (continued)
42.1	Restated comparative information in the statement of comprehensive income

GROUP 2022

As
previously

reported
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
R’000

Statements of comprehensive income

Gross policyholder benefits and claims Incurred  9 177 762  (9 811)  9 167 951

Marketing and administration expenses  4 815 365  103 912  4 919 277

Profit before taxation  1 662 391  (94 101)  1 568 290

Income tax expense  368 106  2 673  370 779

Profit after taxation  1 294 285  (96 774)  1 197 511

COMPANY 2022

As
previously

reported
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
R’000

Statements of comprehensive income

Income tax expense  1 105  125  1 230

Profit after taxation  1 194 130  (125)  1 194 005

42.2	Restated comparative information in the statement of financial position
GROUP

2022 2021

As
previously

reported
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
R’000

As
previously

reported
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
R’000

Statements of financial position

Assets

Insurance, loans and other receivables  2 353 259  (18 900)  2 334 359  2 204 168  (12 069)  2 192 099

Financial assets  31 917 105   1 820 002  33 737 107  30 973 468   1 694 665   32 668 133

Cash and cash equivalents  6 160 864  (1 820 002)   4 340 862  6 113 677 (1 694 665)  4 419 012

Total assets  54 741 035  (18 900)  54 722 135  50 568 676  (12 069)  50 556 607

Equity

Accumulated deficit  (2 992 139)  20 225  (2 971 914)  (3 210 951)  19 912  (3 191 039)

Non-controlling interest  426 664  (225 107)  201 557  422 139  (242 891)  179 248

Total equity  6 442 388  (204 882)  6 237 506  6 144 643  (222 979)  5 921 664

Liabilities

Trade and other payables  2 911 222  (5 790)  2 905 432  3 332 903  (5 787)  3 327 116

Insurance contract liabilities  12 458 286  (48 508)  12 409 778  10 202 434  (38 769)  10 163 665

Cell captive shareholder liabilities –  225 107  225 107 –  242 891  242 891

Current taxation liabilities  42 661  15 174  57 835  56 037  12 575  68 612

Total liabilities  48 298 646  185 983  48 484 629  44 424 033  210 910  44 634 943

71 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023HOLLARD HOLDINGS PROPRIETARY LIMITED AND CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2023

42.	Restatement of comparative financial information (continued)
42.2	Restated comparative information in the statement of financial position (continued)

COMPANY

2022 2021

As
previously

reported
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
R’000

As
previously

reported
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
R’000

Statements of financial position

Assets

Financial assets  –   83 666  83 666  –   89 721  89 721

Cash and cash equivalents  152 108  (83 666)  68 442  107 021  (89 721)  17 300

Deferred tax asset reallocation  –   222  222  –   230  230

Total assets  7 564 895 222 7 565 117  7 338 075  230  7 338 305

Equity

Accumulated loss  (2 523 090)  1 104 045  (1 419 045)  (2 763 305)  1 104 169  (1 659 136)

Total equity  6 384 708  1 104 045  7 488 753  6 144 493  1 104 169  7 248 662

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  1 103 823  (1 104 045)  (222)  1 103 939  (1 104 169)  (230)

Deferred tax asset reallocation –  222  222  –   230  230

Total liabilities  1 180 187  (1 103 823)  76 364  1 193 582  (1 103 939)  89 643

42.3	Restated comparative information in the statement of cash flows
GROUP

2022

As
previously

reported
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
R’000

Statements of cash flows

Cash flows from Investing activities

Acquisition of other financial assets –  (4 421 518)  (4 421 518)

Proceeds on disposal of other financial assets  1 732 843  4 296 181  6 029 024

Net cash inflow from investing activities  (1 640 757)  (125 337)  (1 766 094)

Cash and cash equivalents

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  47 187  (125 337)  (78 150)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  6 113 677  (1 694 665)  4 419 012

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  6 160 864  (1 820 002)  4 340 862

COMPANY

2022

As
previously

reported
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
R’000

Statements of cash flows

Cash and cash equivalents

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  45 087  6 055  51 142

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  107 021  (89 721)  17 300

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  152 108  (83 666)  68 442

72 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023HOLLARD HOLDINGS PROPRIETARY LIMITED AND CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DIRECTORATE AND ADMINISTRATION
for the year ended 30 June 2023

Directors
ADH Enthoven – Non-executive director (Chairman)
DJ Viljoen – Chief Financial Officer
WT Lategan – Chief Executive Officer (appointed 1 July 2022)
MR Bower – Independent non-executive director
R Fihrer – Independent non-executive director
NG Kohler – Non-executive director
B Ngonyama – Non-executive director (lead independent director)  (resigned 21 July 2023)
KL Shuenyane – Non-executive director (lead independent director) (appointed 30 November 2023)